

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO.: KEN-14-456

ELIZABETH KINNEY,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TANYA J. BUSCH,

Defendant-Appellant

ON REPORT FROM THE KENNEBEC DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ELIZABETH KINNEY

Tammy Ham-Thompson, Esq.
FARRIS LAW
6 Central Maine Crossing
PO Box 120
Gardiner, ME 04345-0120
(207) 582-3650

Catherine R. Connors, Esq.
Pierce Atwood LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 791-1100

Mary Bonauto, Esq.
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

*Attorneys for Appellee
Elizabeth Kinney*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
I. In 2012, the people of Maine lifted the statutory ban on recognition of same-sex marriages in order to achieve marriage equality.....	2
II. In 2008, the parties were lawfully married in Massachusetts.	4
III. In 2013, the parties filed for a divorce dissolving their 2008 marriage, and the District Court ruled that their marital property would be divided based on the date their marriage occurred, as with other marriages.	5
IV. The parties and District Court agree that a report of the matter is appropriate under M.R. App. P. 24.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court should accept the District Court’s report.	8
II. Contrary to Busch’s argument, the division of marital property in a post-2012 divorce based on the actual length of a same-sex couple’s marriage is not a retroactive application of section 650-B.....	11
A. The text of section 650-B shows that Busch’s argument is incorrect.....	11
B. The inchoate nature of marital property shows that Busch’s argument is incorrect.	12

C. Necessity and logic show that Busch’s argument is incorrect..... 13

D. The legislative purpose and history show that Busch’s argument is incorrect..... 13

E. None of the precedent cited by Busch supports the conclusion that her marriage should be treated as occurring on December 29, 2012 for the purpose of dividing marital property in a divorce action filed in 2013. 14

F. Treating a marriage as occurring on its actual date does not lead to absurd results..... 18

III. Even if dividing marital property in a post-2012 divorce relating to a 2008 marriage based on the date of the marriage were somehow deemed a retroactive application of section 650-B, such retroactivity was clearly intended..... 20

IV. It would be unconstitutional to treat this marriage disparately from heterosexual marriages by pretending the marriage occurred in 2012. 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

ADDENDUM Tab

Laws 2011, I.B. 3 (deleting 19-A M.R.S. § 701(5) and adding 19-A M.R.S. §§ 650-A, 650-B) 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 2015 US Dist. LEXIS 4644 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Charron v. Amaral</i> , 451 Mass. 767, 889 N.E.2d 946 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Evans v. Utah</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Utah 2014).....	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. King</i> , 351 A.2d 534 (Me. 1976).....	10
<i>Greenvall v. Maine Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 ME 180, 788 A.2d 165.....	20
<i>Guardianship of Jeremiah T.</i> , 2009 ME 74, 976 A.2d 955.....	20
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 2013 ME 46, 65 A.3d 1260.....	7
<i>Inhabitants of Hiram v. Pierce</i> , 45 Me. 367 (1858).....	2
<i>Lesko v. Stanislaw</i> , 2014 ME 3, 86 A.3d 14 (2014).....	18
<i>Liberty Ins. Underwriters v. Estate of Faulkner</i> , 2008 ME 149, 959 A.2d 94.....	10
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 1997 ME 171, 697 A.2d 1317.....	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	22
<i>Maine Ass'n of Health Plans v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 2007 ME 69, 923 A.2d 918.....	8

Maynard v. Hill,
125 U.S. 190 (1888)..... 22

Meiners v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
663 A.2d 6 (Me. 1995)..... 10

Morris v. Sloan,
1997 ME 179, 698 A.2d 1038..... 7, 10

Mueller v. Tepler,
312 Conn. 631, 95 A.3d 1011 (2014) 16

Nader v. Maine Democratic Party,
2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551 23

Sinclair v. Sinclair,
654 A.2d 438 (Me. 1995)..... 21

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 22

State v. Hussey,
381 A.2d 665 (Me. 1978)..... 7

Sutton v. Warren,
51 Mass. 451 (1845)..... 2

Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland,
1997 ME 63, 692 A.2d 441 10

Thermos Co. v. Spence,
1999 ME 129, 735 A.2d 484..... 10

Thumith v. Thumith,
2013 ME 67, 70 A.3d 1232..... 18

West Cambridge v. Lexington,
18 Mass. 506 (1823)..... 2

York Register v. York County Probate Court,
2004 ME 58, 847 A.2d 395..... 10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

18-A M.R.S. § 2-201 11

18-A M.R.S. § 2-202 11

18-A M.R.S. § 2-301 11

19-A M.R.S. § 650-A 1, 3

19-A M.R.S. § 650-B*passim*

19-A M.R.S. § 701(5)..... 1, 2, 3

19-A M.R.S. § 951-A(2)(A)(1) 10

19-A M.R.S. § 953(1)..... 13, 18

19-A M.R.S. § 953(2)..... 11

36 M.R.S. § 4641-C(4)..... 11

M.R. App. P. 24.....*passim*

M.R. Civ. P. 72 10

M.R. Evid. 302 11

M.R. Evid. 504(a)..... 11

Laws 1997, c. 65, § 3 (*repealed*)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A C. Harvey *Maine Civil Practice*, § A24 (2014-15 ed.) 9, 10

Jennifer Wriggins, “Maine’s ‘Act to Protect Traditional Marriage and Prohibit Same-Sex Marriages’: Questions of Constitutionality Under State and Federal Law,” 50 Me. L. Rev. 345 (1998)..... 2
